

No. 21-328

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBYN MORGAN,

Petitioner,

v.

SUNDANCE, INC.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE
NATIONAL ACADEMY OF ARBITRATORS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

VINCENT LEVY
Counsel of Record
GREGORY DUBINSKY
BRIAN T. GOLDMAN
HOLWELL SHUSTER & GOLDBERG LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(646) 837-5120
vlevy@hsgllp.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

309950



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. Non-Jurisdictional Venue Objections Can Be
 Waived Without A Showing Of Prejudice. 4

 II. Arbitration Objections Should Be Treated Like
 Other Venue Objections..... 8

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	2
<i>Am. Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994).....	7, 8
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 530 U.S. 392 (2000).....	4
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	10
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Commc’ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	1, 9
<i>Atl. Marine Constr. Co. v. W.D. Tx.</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013).....	7
<i>Cabinetree of Wisconsin v. Kraftmaid Cabinetry, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 388 (7th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	2
<i>Eastern Assoc. Coal Corp. v. United Mine Workers</i> , 531 U.S. 57 (2000).....	2
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	11

<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 7 Wall. 506 (1868)	5
<i>Grasty v. Colorado Tech. Univ.</i> , 599 F. App'x 596 (7th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ir. v. Compagnie Des Bauxites De Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	10
<i>Khan v. Parsons Global Servs., Ltd.</i> , 521 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Major League Baseball Players Ass'n v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504 (2001).....	2
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	9
<i>Nicholas v. KBR, Inc.</i> , 565 F. 3d 904 (5th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Papa v. Katy Indus., Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	10
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	11

<i>Ruhrgas v. AG Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	7
<i>Rush v. Oppenheimer & Co.</i> , 779 F.2d 885 (2d Cir. 1985)	11
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	4, 9
<i>Sharpe v. Jefferson Distrib. Co.</i> , 148 F.3d 676 (7th Cir.1998)	8
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malay. Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	8
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	10
<i>Sovak v. Chugai Pharm. Co.</i> , 280 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	5
<i>Wachovia Bank v. Schmidt</i> , 546 U.S. 303 (2006).....	6
<i>Wright v. Univ. Maritime Serv. Corp.</i> , 525 U.S. 70 (1998).....	2
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1404	6

9 U.S.C. § 2	10
9 U.S.C. § 4	9, 10

Other Authorities

Arbitration of Interstate Commercial Disputes: Joint Hearing on S. 1005 and H.R. 646 Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary and the H. Comm on the Judiciary, 68th Cong. 5, 7 (1924)	12
Gladys Gruenberg, Joyce Najita & Dennis Nolan, THE NATIONAL ACADEMY OF ARBITRATORS: FIFTY YEARS IN THE WORLD OF WORK 26 (1997).....	1
Ian R. Macneil et al., <i>Federal Arbitration Law</i>	11
Jack Wright Nelson, <i>Waiving the Right to Arbitrate in the United States: Should the Prejudice Requirement be Discarded?</i> , Kluwer Arbitration Blog (May 22, 2015)	13
Notes of Advisory Committee, Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12 (1966)	4, 5, 8
Richard Frankel, <i>The Arbitration Clause as Super Contract</i> , 91 Wash. U. L. Rev. 531 (2014).....	11, 12
Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> .6, 7	

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	3, 5, 6
